

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ELISA W., by her next friend,
Elizabeth Barricelli, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

15 Civ. 5273 (LTS) (HBP)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT POOLE'S
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Defendant Poole
120 Broadway, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6587

ANTOINETTE W. BLANCHETTE
SAMANTHA L. BUCHALTER
Assistant Attorneys General
of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK HAS NO ABILITY TO SUE DEFENDANT POOLE, A STATE OFFICIAL2

II. DEFENDANT POOLE HAS NOT WAIVED THE DEFENSE OF CAPACITY OR STANDING4

III. THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE DOES NOT PRECLUDE DEFENDANT POOLE’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ PUTATIVE AACWA CLAIMS5

IV. THE AACWA CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE PLAINTIFFS7

V. PLAINTIFFS’ RELIANCE ON THE “SUTER FIX” TO SALVAGE THEIR AACWA CLAIMS IS MISGUIDED AND INEFFECTIVE9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Arizona v. California</u> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	7
<u>Asbestos Workers Syracuse Pension Fund by Collins v. M.G. Indus. Insulation Co.</u> , 875 F. Supp. 132 (N.D.N.Y. 1995).....	5
<u>Bonano v. Doe</u> , 628 Fed. Appx. 25 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<u>California v. Sierra Club</u> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	8
<u>Developmental Servs. Network v. Douglas</u> , 666 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<u>DiLaura v. Power Auth. of State of N.Y.</u> , 982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....	7
<u>E. End Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Town of Southampton</u> , No. CV 13-4810, 2014 WL 4826226 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014).....	6
<u>Elisa W. v. City of N.Y.</u> , No. 15 CV 5273, 2016 WL 4750178 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2016)	6 n.3
<u>Gelfman Int’l Enters. v. Miami Sun Int’l Corp.</u> , No. 05-CV-3826, 2009 WL 2242331 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009).....	4
<u>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</u> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	8, 8 n.4, 9
<u>Green v. Giuliani</u> , 721 N.Y.S.2d 461 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000).....	3
<u>Green v. Safir</u> , 174 Misc. 2d 400 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997), <u>aff’d</u> , 255 A.D.2d 107 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	3
<u>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</u> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<u>Jattan v. Queens Coll. of City Univ. of N.Y.</u> , 64 A.D.3d 540 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2009)	4 n.1

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....9 n.5

Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. N.Y. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
19 A.D.3d 284 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t), lv. denied, 5 N.Y.3d 878 (N.Y.
2005)2, 3

Matter of James v. City of N.Y.,
53 Misc. 3d 821 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016)3

Matter of James v. Donovan,
130 A.D.3d 1032 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2015)2

Matter of James v. Farina,
53 Misc. 3d 704 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016)3

Matter of Long Island Coll. Hosp.,
980 N.Y.S.2d 276, 2013 WL 5575873 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013).....3, 4

Matter of Thomas v. N.Y. City Dep’t. of Educ.,
145 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)3

Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.,
757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014).....4

Sawyer v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
No. 11-CV-152S, 2015 WL 6641471 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2015)6

Suter v. Artist M.,
503 U.S. 347 (1992).....9

Thompson v. Cnty. of Franklin,
15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994).....4

Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....4

Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co.,
304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 20002).....6

Windbourne v. E. Air Lines, Inc.,
179 F. Supp. 1130 (E.D.N.Y. 1979), rev'd on other grounds, 632 F.2d 219 (2d
Cir. 1980)5

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2.....9, 10

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)4

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

ECF Docket No. 96-1, Proposed Consent Decree5, 5 n.2

ECF Docket No. 341, Mem. Law Supp. Def. Poole's Partial Mot. Dismiss1, 6, 7, 8, 10

ECF Docket No. 352, Named Pl. Children's Mem. Law Opp. State Def.'s Mot.
Dismiss.....1, 6, 6 n.3, 7, 8, 8 n.4, 9, 10

ECF Docket No. 353, Mem. Law Opp. State Def.'s Mot. Dismiss1, 2, 3, 5, 9
